
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 (to 
follow). 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 31 January 2020 and 6 February 2020. 
 

7. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS WITHIN 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE  (PAGES 5 - 12) 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the current recruitment 
and retention strategies for qualified Social Workers within Children’s 
Services.  This report was requested by the Chair of Staffing & Remuneration 
Committee. 
 

8. CALCULATION OF APPRENTICE PAY RATES  (PAGES 13 - 16) 
 
This report sets out the rationale for amending the calculation of the pay rate 
to align with the London Living Wage. 
 

9. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2019  (PAGES 17 - 26) 
 
This report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data 
in an easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic 
decision making. 
 



 

10. FORWARD PLAN TO MARCH 2021  (PAGES 27 - 28) 
 
This report informs the Staffing & Remuneration Committee of upcoming 
reports detailed on the Forward Plan until the end of the next municipal year.   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 12-13 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 29 - 32) 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee held on 31 January 2020 and 6 February 2020. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 24 February 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2020, 3.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Mark Blake, Zena Brabazon and 
Tammy Palmer 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Berryman, Bull, Dennison and 
Rice. 
 
Councillor Brabazon was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Bull, and as the 
relevant Cabinet Member.  Councillor Mark Blake was in attendance as substitute for 
Councillor Rice.  Councillor Palmer was in attendance as substitute for Councillor 
Dennison. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

17. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR EARLY HELP 
AND PREVENTION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 
appointment to the position of Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention.  In 
accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) and Part 4 Section K, the Committee considered the recommendation 
of an interview panel, which took place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a. Curtis Ashton be appointed to the position of Assistant Director for Early Help 

and Prevention on a fixed term contract or secondment basis for a period of 18 

months, subject to the objections process of the Cabinet whereby this 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Committee may only make or approve the appointment of the Assistant Director 

for Safeguarding and Social Care when: 

(i) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet, or 

(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

has declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-

founded. 

 

b. Subject to (a) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention will be on the salary that is 

proposed to the Committee. This will be in the range of £99,600 - £115,800 as 

set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

 

c. Subject to (a) above, that this appointment will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 

Council. 

 
18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

19. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR EARLY HELP 
AND PREVENTION  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2020, 4.00  
- 4.15 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Emine Ibrahim and Tammy Palmer 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Berryman, Bull, Dennison and 
Rice. 
 
Councillor Ibrahim was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Bull, and as the 
relevant Cabinet Member.  Councillor Palmer was in attendance as substitute for 
Councillor Dennison. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Planning on the appointment to the position of Assistant Director for Housing. In 
accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) and Part 4 Section K, the Committee considered the recommendation 
of an interview panel, which took place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
The Committee had interviewed two candidates, and it was noted that both candidates 
interviewed were of a very high standard and both were appointable.  The Committee 
therefore agreed that if Robbie Erbmann (Candidate A) decided not to accept the role 
for any reason, that Candidate B would be offered the role. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. Robbie Erbmann be offered the post of Assistant Director for Housing, 

subject to the objections process of the Cabinet whereby this Committee 

Page 3



 

 

may only make or approve the appointment of the Assistant Director for 

Housing when: 

(i) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet, or 

(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration 

Committee has declared itself satisfied that the objection is not 

material or well-founded; 

 

ii. Subject to (a) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director for Housing will be on the salary that is proposed to the 

Committee. This will be in the range of £99,600 - £115,800 as set out in the 

Council’s Pay Policy Statement, and as agreed in the exempt section of the 

meeting; 

 

iii. Subject to (a) above, any  appointment made will take effect when the 

appointed candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered 

to him/her by the Council; and 

 
iv. In the event of Mr Erbmann not accepting the role for any reason, the role 

be offered to Candidate B.  

 
6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 3 March 2020 

 

Item number:  

 

Title:  Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers within Children’s 

Services - update   

 

Report authorised 

by:    Ann Graham - Director of Children’s Services 

 

Lead Officer: Brenda McMahon - HR Business Partner for Children’s Service 

 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Report for Key/  

Non Key Decision: Non Key 

 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1  The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the current recruitment and 

retention strategies for qualified Social Workers within Children’s Services.  This report 

was requested by the Chair of Staffing & Remuneration Committee. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the committee note the contents of this report.  

 

4. Reason for Decision 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative options considered 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information  

6.1  National Challenges: 

 

6.1.1  According to the most recent Department for Education Social Work statistics in 

England, there are currently 398,430 Children In Need (CIN) with an estimated 

670,000 children living in ‘high risk’ situations.i Official statistics illustrate that, between 

2010 and 2016, the rate of all CIN per 100,000 decreased by 1%, moreover the rate of 

children issued with Child Protection Plans increased by 24% and the rate of looked 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 7  

after children increased by 9%.ii Worryingly, it is estimated by 2020, there may be an 

estimated 5 million children living in poverty in England.iii  

 

6.1.2  From a national context with regards to the overall Qualified Social Worker workforce 

data issued in February 2018, the number of Children and Family Social Workers as of 

30th September 2017 was 30,670. The national average turnover rate for Social 

Workers stood at 15% and 4,000 (FTE) of the 5,340 (FTE) agency workers working as 

children and family social workers were covering vacancies – this equates to 75% 

(FTE) of all agency workers covering vacancies.iv 

 

6.1.3  As well as increased demands on services, there have also been budgetary pressures. 

Since 2010, there has been a fall in local spending power with cuts of early support 

services and budget reserves being utilised to bridge the gap.v In 2015/2016, there was 

an estimated overspend of £605 million on Local Authorities Children’s Services 
[...]
n Local Authorities. 

6.3.6  These actions are aligned to the changing needs of the Children’s Services 

department. It should be noted that some of these actions have been completed and 

others continue to be worked on.  

 

6.3.7    The Children’s Services Workforce Plan 2020 – 2023 is currently being worked on.  

 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

7.1  The Recruitment and Retention strategies are key elements in ensuring that the 

Council has a sufficient, stable and appropriately qualified workforce to deliver on its 

commitment to enable every child and young person to enjoy the best start in life.  

 
8 Statutory Officers’ comments  
 
8.1 Chief Finance Officer  
 
 The current recruitment and retention monetary reward scheme was approved by the 

Staffing and Remuneration Committee in 2015 and was implemented in January 2016 
following revision of a previously agreed scheme.  This remains the same as detailed in 
this paper. The previous scheme pre January 2016 limited recruitment and retention 
payments to £1.5k per year, and £2k per year respectively for social workers, senior 
practitioners and team managers.  

 
           Spending on social workers is a significant part of the costs of Children’s Services.  The 

total Children’s staffing budget is £29.4m, of which £14.8m (50%), is within the 
Safeguarding and Social Care service.  In general, agency staff cost more than 
equivalent permanent employees, so the high level of social workers is a major 
contributor to staffing overspends.  

 
As at November 2019 the total Qualified establishment is 201with 132 permanent staff, 
69 agency and 4 vacancies (excludes Heads of Service, Assistant Director and 
Director Roles). The agency rate is 34% and above the London Borough’s agency 
average of 24%. The closer to 0% agency the more likely to spend within budget. 

 
 
8.2 Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 

      There are no legal implications arising from the report.  

9   Use 
[...]
nding-facts
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf
https://www.cypnow.co.uk/cyp/news/2005681/council-gets-good-ofsted-rating-after-ending-agency-worker-use
https://www.cypnow.co.uk/cyp/news/2005681/council-gets-good-ofsted-rating-after-ending-agency-worker-use
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/2018/09/18/inadequate-service-struggling-41-agency-social-workers-practitioners-leave-management-changes/
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/2018/09/18/inadequate-service-struggling-41-agency-social-workers-practitioners-leave-management-changes/
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Calculation of Apprentice Pay Rates 
 
Report  
authorised by        Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation & 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1. Apprenticeships are an opportunity to combine paid work with training and receive 

nationally recognised qualifications along the way. They also provide individuals with an 

excellent opportunity to gain first-hand experience of how the workplace operates. 

 

1.2. The calculation of the apprentice pay rate was agreed by the Staffing & Remuneration 

Committee in 2015. 

 

1.3. This report sets out the rationale for amending the calculation of the pay rate to align 

with the London Living Wage. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1. To approve the proposal to change the calculation of the apprentice pay rate as set in 

the report with effect from 1st April 2020. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

An alternative option would be to remain on current salary terms. 

 

  

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

6. Background information 

 

6.1. Haringey Council’s apprenticeship scheme is open to anyone aged 16 or over and is 

based on a 30-hour week.  The expectation is for the apprentice to attend college for one 

day a week and the remainder of the week in the workplace.  

6.2. The length of an apprenticeship will be dependent on the type of qualification being 

undertaken and the minimum length of a course is one year to complete successfully. 

6.3. The Council pays its apprentices £14,829.18 (£246.97 per week for the first six months 

and £323.38 thereafter), subject to probation per annum.  

 

7. Calculation of the Apprentice Pay Rate 

 

7.1. The National Minimum Wage for apprentices is currently £3.90 per hour and will go up to 

£4.15 on 1st April 2020, but many employers including Haringey Council choose to pay 

more than this. At Haringey the pay range is between £8.21 (£8.72 on 1st April 2020) to 

£10.75 per hour. 

7.2. The current pay calculation for apprentices was agreed by the Staffing & Remuneration 

Committee based on a 30-hour week, with the first six months fixed at the National 

Living Wage and the next six months fixed at the London Living Wage. As a salary, this 

translates to £14,829 for the apprentice and for the employer £19,599 when including 

employers’ contributions for pension and national insurance. 

7.3. The Council is committed to paying the UK Living Wage, which is a voluntary initiative 

sponsored by the Living Wage Foundation. Whilst the terms of the Living Wage 

accreditation do not require the Council to pay the Living Wage to apprentices, this 

report is seeking authorisation to pay apprentices the London Living Wage for the full 

term of their apprenticeship. For the apprentice this translates to an annual salary of 

£16,816 and fully costed this would cost the employer £22,385 per annum. 

7.4. We currently employ fourteen apprentices and the direct impact on the budget would be 

£39,004 and proportionately greater when the number of apprentices increases. 

  
8. Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

8.1. The development of an apprenticeship approach and offer contributes to the Workforce 

Development Strategy 2019-2023 and Borough Plan of same period. The apprenticeship 

scheme is an important element of the Council’s overall resourcing programme in 

addition to offering a route into the workplace for those not currently in employment or 

education. 

 

9. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities 

 

9.1 Chief Finance Officer 

The proposed change to the calculation of the apprentice pay rate will increase the 

annual cost of an apprentice by £2,786 from £19,599 to £22,385, although £559 of this 

increase would have been incurred regardless due to the increase in the National Living 

Wage from April 2020. Based on the current level of fourteen apprentices this represents 

an additional cost of £39,004, although with the aspiration to create up to 200 Council 

apprentices the cost implication will ultimately be considerably higher. 

 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 3  

9.2 Assis
[...]
 

Gypsy, Irish Traveller & other white 

europeans

OtherDismissal

P
age 26



 

Page 1 of 2  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee 3 March 2020 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Forward Plan to March 2021 
 
Report  
authorised by:    
 
Lead Officer: Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
 

1.  Describe the issue under consideration 

 To inform the Staffing & Remuneration Committee of the reports detailed on 
 the Forward Plan until the end of the next municipal year.   

2.  Cabinet Member Introduction 

 Not applicable.   

3.  Recommendations 

 That the Forward Plan be noted  

4.  Reason for decision 

 Not applicable.   

5.  Alternative options considered 

 Not applicable. 

6.  Background information 

 Not applicable 

7.  Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 Each report detailed on the Forward Plan is linked to a strategic outcome.    

8.  Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
 procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities 

8.1. Not applicable, the report is for information only.   

9.  Use of Appendices  

Page 27 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 2  

 The Forward Plan is shown below as Appendix 1. 

10.  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 Not applicable. 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Forward Plan 2020 / 21 

 

 

REPORT TITLE TEAM  MEETING DATE  
 

HR Policies…(various)   Reward June & October 2020 
 

Gender Pay Gap  Reward June 2020 
 

HR Policy Review Update Reward  October 2020 
 

Pay Policy 2020/21 Reward February 2021 
 

Pay and Grading Review  Reward  February 2021 
 

Workforce Strategy 
Update on Progress  
 

Training & Development   October 2020 

Apprenticeship Scheme 
Update  
 

Training & Development  October 2020 (last report 
taken in November 2019) 

Workforce Strategy 
Update on Progress  
 

Training & Development   October 2020 

Schools Pay Policy 20/21 Schools  October 2020 
 

Page 28



Document is exempt

Page 29 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/02/2020 Staffing and Remuneration Committee
	Minutes


	7 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers within Children's Services - update
	8 Calculation of Apprentice Pay Rates
	9 People Report - December 2019
	Appendix A - People Report
	Appendix B - Corporate Employee Profile Dec19

	10 Forward Plan to March 2021
	13 EXEMPT MINUTES
	Exempt minutes 6 February 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 8.10 
PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
20. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

22. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

24. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 
The minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee meetings held on 
31 January 2020 and 6 February 2020 were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

26. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS WITHIN CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES - UPDATE  
 
Daksha Desai introduced the report as set out.  The purpose of the report was to 

provide an update on the programme devised for the recruitment and retention of 

social workers.   The turnover of staff was high, but this was not unusual for these 

types of roles.  Page 8 outlined the strategies in place.  The Director was doing an 

excellent job in trying to turn around the service.  There were regular meetings with 



 

 

Hayes, and signposting to specialist agencies to fill social worker posts, however this 

was a slow process. 

 

In response to a question, Ms Desai advised that she would ask for further information 

from the service in relation to monitoring the key benchmarks. 

 

Members requested that a further update be brought to the next meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted, and that a further update be brought to the 

next meeting. 

 
27. CALCULATION OF APPRENTICE PAY RATES  

 
Ian Morgan introduced the report as set out.  The Staffing and Remuneration 

Committee had agreed the calculation of the apprentice pay rate in 2015.  The 

purpose of the report was to amend the calculation of the pay rate to align it with the 

London Living Wage (LLW). 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

 There were currently 14 apprentices within the Council. 

 There was no bottom age limit for receiving the LLW, so all apprentices would be 

paid at this rate. 

 The 200 target was set out in the Borough Plan, and whilst it was acknowledged 

that the Council could do further work in using the apprenticeship levy, it was not 

anticipated that the target would be reached.   

 

Councillor Berryman disagreed with the suggestion that under 18s should be paid 

LLW for an apprenticeship, when there may be other members of staff in the Council 

on permanent contracts who earned the same amount, or slightly higher for a full time 

role.  Daksha Desai explained that the Council’s view was that if apprenticeships were 

used correctly then the organisation would gain a valuable member of staff for a 

longer career – and in order to do this, investment was required in order to attract 

people for careers rather than entry level admin roles. 

 

RESOLVED that the proposal to change the calculation of the apprentice pay 

rate as set out in the report, with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 

Councillor Berryman wished his comments as above to be recorded in the minutes. 

 
28. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2019  

 
Ian Morgan introduced the report as set out.  Appendix B contained information 

previously requested by the Committee and it was important to note that this 

information was available on the Council’s website and had not been produced by HR. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 



 

 

 Agency staff could not be employed for longer than 12 weeks without authority 

from an Assistant Director.  Teams have been asked to create permanent team 

structures if there were permanent roles available which were covered by 

agency staff. 

 London Councils carried out an annual survey on agency use – Haringey was in 

the 2nd quartile (2nd lowest use of agency staff).   

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
29. FORWARD PLAN TO MARCH 2021  

 
Councillor Berryman asked whether it was within the remit of the Committee to 
monitor the progress of the Hayes contact and was advised by the Legal Officer that it 
was the responsibility of the Cabinet Member, not the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

30. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 12 and 13 as they contain exempt information as defined 
in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

32. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
meetings held on 31 January 2020 and 6 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


